

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

Debtors,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team #51 R
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Background..... 1

II. The Bankruptcy Proceedings..... 2

III. Procedural History..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Section 365(c) Precludes Assumption of a Non-Exclusive License of Intellectual Property Over the Objection of the Licensor..... 7

II. In a jointly administered chapter 11 filing without substantive consolidation, §1129(a)(10) requires the approval of at least one impaired class per debtor..... 14

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Secondary Sources

Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer, 3 *Colliers On Bankruptcy* para. 365.02, at 365-16 (16th ed. 2019)

Vern Countryman, *Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Part 1*, 57 *Minn. L. Rev.* 439, 460 (1973)

Cases

Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (S. Ct. 1146 1946)

Gilson v. Republic of Ireland, 787 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1986)

In re Enron Corp., No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)

In re Footstar, Inc., 323 B.R. 566-570-71 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)

In re Jer/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC, 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)

In re Kazi Foods of Mich., Inc., 473 B.R. 887 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2011)

In re Kmart Corp., 290 B.R. 614 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)

In re SGPA, Inc., No. 1-01-02609, 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sep. 28, 2001)

In re Tribune Co., 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Communs. Operating, LLC (In re Charter Communs.), 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.), 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000)

Perlman v. Catapult Entertainment (In re Catapult Entertainment), 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)

RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.), 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)
